

2d Civil No. B148400

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

EMILY GREINES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, INC., etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 210 565,
Honorable Robert A. Dukes, Judge
Honorable Carol Boas Goodson, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CALDWELL, LESLIE,
NEWCOMBE & PETTIT
David Pettit, No. 67128
Andrew Esbenshade, No. 202301
1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600
Los Angeles, California 90017-5624
(213) 629-9040

LAW OFFICES OF GRETCHEN M. NELSON
Gretchen M. Nelson, No. 112566
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 5000
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 622-6469

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Feris M. Greenberger, No. 93914
Cynthia E. Tobisman, No. 197983
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811/fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Emily Greines

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	4
A. The Facts.	4
1. Emily Greines Shops For A New Car.	4
2. Ford Represents—Without Qualification—That Its SecuriLock-Equipped Vehicles Can’t Be Stolen By Hot-Wiring.	4
3. Emily Leases A Ford Explorer And Forgoes Purchasing Other Security Options In Reliance On Ford’s Representations About The SecuriLock System.	5
4. Emily’s Explorer Is Stolen Six Months After She Acquired It, And Retrieved Three Weeks Later.	5
5. The Physical State Of Emily’s Car Upon Retrieval.	6
6. Emily’s Damages.	6
7. Emily Writes To Ford, Informing It That Her Car Had Been Stolen Because The SecuriLock System Failed To Work As Promised And Requesting Reimbursement Of Her Damages.	7
8. Ford and Walker-Buerge Stonewall.	7
9. Emily’s Expert Concludes Her Car Was Stolen By Hot-Wiring, And Successfully Hot-Wires Another SecuriLock-Equipped 1998 Explorer.	8
10. Ford’s Knowledge That Its SecuriLock-Equipped Cars Can Be Started By Hot-Wiring.	8
B. The Lawsuit.	10
1. The Complaint.	10

2.	Ford’s Demurrer To The Original Complaint Is Sustained With Leave To Amend.	10
3.	Emily’s First Amended Complaint.	10
4.	Ford’s Second Demurrer Is Sustained Without Leave To Amend.	11
5.	Ford Stonewalls Emily’s Discovery And Fails To Timely Produce Responsive Documents.	11
6.	The Trial Court Awards Ford Summary Judgment As To Emily’s Remaining Claims.	11
7.	The Trial Court Denies Emily’s Request For Reconsideration.	12
8.	Judgment Is Entered And Emily Timely Appeals.	12
	LEGAL DISCUSSION	12
I.	THE PORTION OF THE JUDGMENT PREMISED ON THE ORDER SUSTAINING FORD’S DEMURRER WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT PROPERLY ALLEGED VIABLE CAUSES OF ACTION.	12
A.	A Demurrer Admits The Allegations Of The Complaint And Only Tests Whether A Plaintiff Has Stated A Cause of Action.	13
B.	The Fraud Causes Of Action Were Properly Pleaded In The First Amended Complaint.	14
1.	The Element Of “Representation” Was Adequately Pleaded.	14
2.	The Element Of “Falsity” Was Adequately Pleaded.	15
3.	The “Knowledge” Elements Of The Intentional And Negligent Misrepresentation Theories Were Adequately Pleaded.	15

4.	The “Intent To Induce Reliance” Element Was Pleaded Adequately.	16
5.	The Element Of “Justifiable Reliance” Also Was Pleaded Adequately.	18
6.	The “Damages” Element Was Pleaded Adequately.	19
7.	The Reason Given By The Trial Court For Sustaining The Demurrers As To The Fraud Counts Is Untenable.	19
C.	The First Amended Complaint Also Alleged Valid Causes Of Action For Breach Of Warranty.	22
1.	Emily Alleged That Ford Furnished Her With Written Warranties.	22
2.	Emily Alleged Facts Showing That Ford Breached Its Written Warranties.	24
3.	Emily Properly Pleaded Her Damages.	24
4.	Emily Properly Spelled Out Her Entitlement To Injunctive Relief And Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Under The Act.	24
II.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS IMPROPER AND MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE ARE DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT THAT ENTITLE EMILY TO A TRIAL ON THE MERITS.	25
A.	Standard Of Review.	26
B.	Emily Is Entitled To Try Her Claim For False Advertising/Unfair Trade Practices (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200, et seq.), Because Her Evidence Of Ford’s False Advertising Is More Than Sufficient To Create A Triable Issue Of Fact.	28

C.	Emily Is Entitled To Try Her Causes Of Action For Deceptive Trade Practices And Negligence, Because Her Evidence Is More Than Sufficient To Present Triable Issues Of Fact As To Each Of Those Claims.	30
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING EMILY'S MOTIONS TO REOPEN DISCOVERY AND FOR RECONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE, AND IN STRIKING THE DECLARATION OF EMILY'S EXPERT.	34
A.	The Facts.	34
B.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Refusing To Grant Emily's Timely Request To Reopen Discovery.	36
C.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Emily's Motion For Reconsideration.	39
D.	The Trial Court Erred Prejudicially In Striking The Declaration Of Emily's Expert.	42
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Bahl v. Bank of America (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 389	27
Bennett v. Shahhal (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 384	27
Classen v. Weller (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 27	28
Continental Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 388	19, 20
Dolan v. Borelli (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 816	42
Kolodge v. Boyd (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 349	27
Barber v. Marina Sailing, Inc. (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 558	34, 35
Cade v. Mid-City Hospital Corp. (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 589	37
Charpentier v. Los Angeles Rams Football Co. (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 301	13, 14, 18, 28, 33
City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 445	13, 14, 24
Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp. (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	13, 15, 17, 19
DiStefano v. Forester (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1249	27
Eddy v. Sharp (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 858	16, 17
Fox v. Pollack (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 954	14

Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co. (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951	21, 23
Garcia v. Hejmadi (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 674	39
Glade v. Glade (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1441	40
Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc. (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57	23
Grey v. Don Miller & Associates., Inc. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 498	18
Griffith v. Department of Public Works (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 376	13
Hagen v. Hickenbottom (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 168	38
Hauter v. Zogarts (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104	17, 20, 21, 23
Hollister v. Benzl (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 582	41
Home Budget Loans, Inc. v. Jacoby & Meyers Law Offices (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1277	14, 16
Keith v. Buchanan (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 13	21
Lane v. C. A. Swanson & Sons (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 210	20, 23
Lindstrom v. Hertz Corp. (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 644	27
Mink v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1338	40
Nazar v. Rodeffer (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 546	38
Ochoa v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1480	42

Parsons v. Tickner (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1513	4
People v. \$4,503 United States Currency (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1743	38
Quirici v. Freeman (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 194	17
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	4
Semore v. Pool (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1087	14
Shurpin v. Elmhirst (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 94	14
Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553	28
Strauss v. A.L. Randall Co. (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 514	13
Turner v. Milstein (1951) 103 Cal.App.2d 651	17
Union Bank v. Superior Court (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 573	27

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)	10
15 U.S.C. § 2310	22
Business and Professions Code section 17200	10, 11, 25, 28, 30
Civil Code section 1711	17
Civil Code section 1750	10, 11, 25, 30
Code Civil Procedure section 437c	33, 38

Code Civil Procedure section 595.4	37
Code Civil Procedure section 904.1	12
Code of Civil Procedure section 1008	39
Code Civil Procedure section 2024	37
Commercial Code section 2313	22
Texts	
Rest.2d Torts, § 538	18
